

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MAKE-UP ARTISTS AND HAIR
STYLISTS UNION, LOCAL 798,
IATSE,**

And

Case No. 10-RC-276292

THE ATLANTA OPERA, INC.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF

THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.**

Brian E. Hayes
1909 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
brian.hayes@ogletreedeakins.com

Harrison C. Kuntz
7700 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 650
St. Louis, MO 63105
harrison.kuntz@ogletreedeakins.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background of the Board’s Independent-Contractor Standard 3

 A. The Common-Law Agency Test 3

 B. Congress Rejects the “Economic Realities” Test in Favor of the Common-Law Agency Test. 4

 C. The Board’s Application of the Common-Law Agency Test Until *FedEx*..... 6

 D. In *FedEx II* the Board Deviates from Precedent, Common-Law Principles, Congressional Intent, and the Act.9

 E. The *SuperShuttle* Board Properly Returned the Board to Compliance with the Correct Independent-Contractor Standard.11

III. No Reason Exists for the Board to Reconsider Its Independent-Contractor Standard12

IV. Refusal to Apply the Independent-Contractor Standards Established by the Federal Courts would Constitute Misuse of the Board’s Non-Acquiescence Policy.14

V. Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Transit v. NLRB</i> , 679 F.2d 1101 (4th Cir.1982)	15
<i>Argix Direct, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1017 (2004)	7
<i>Associated Diamond Cabs Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 702 F2d 912 (11th Cir, 1983)	15, 16
<i>BFI Newby Island Recyclery</i> , 362 NLRB 1599 (2015)	15
<i>Big East Conference</i> , 282 NLRB 335 (1986)	7
<i>Crew One Productions Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 811 F 3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	12
<i>FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 351 NLRB 16 (2007)	8
<i>FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 361 NLRB 610 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorenz Schneider Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court v. NLRB</i> , 838 F 3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Meyer Dairy, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 F.2d 697 (10th Cir.1970)	15

<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. United Insurance Co. of America</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roadway Package System</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1998)	3
<i>SuperShuttle DFW, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 75 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young & Rubicam International, Inc.</i> , 226 NLRB 1271 (1976)	6
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	16
Other Authorities	
<i>See</i> Eric Posner, HOW ANTITRUST FAILED WORKERS (2021).....	10
James J. Brudney, <i>Isolated and Politicized: The NLRB’s Uncertain Future</i> 26 COMP. LAB. L. & POL’Y J. 221, 226 (2005)	13
H.R. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., on H.R. 3020, at 18 (1947)	5
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 220(2) (1957).....	3, 8, 14
Samuel Estreicher, <i>Policy Oscillation at the Labor Board: A Plea for Rulemaking</i> , 37 ADMIN. L. REV. 163 (1985)	13
William B. Gould IV, POLITICS, AND THE NLRB--A MEMOIR 15 (2000).....	13
